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A systematic review and meta-analysis of relapse prevention trials" 

 

June 2
nd

 2017, Amsterdam, the Netherlands 

 

Dear editor, 

  

Thank you for your response to our previous revision. We appreciate the time and effort you and the reviewers 

have spent on our manuscript. Indeed we had to revise the manuscript several times. However, with regard to 

the multiple revisions, we note that we addressed earlier comments adequately to the satisfaction of 

reviewers. We believe that we also addressed the current comments appropriately, as we detail below.  

 

The statistician/reviewer addresses an issue which relates to the term ‘prevalence rate’ (points 1-4). We do 

understand the confusion about the term used, which is indeed mixed and incorrect. We apologize for the 

confusion we have created. We report summary prevalences of relapse. We acknowledge that the variable 

duration of follow-up across studies is a shortcoming when reporting summary relapse prevalences. For this 

reason, we had solely focused on relative risk measures in our original manuscript (comparing placebo group vs 

antidepressant group). It was however on request of the editorial committee that we elaborated on summary 

relapse prevalences as an absolute risk outcome. Reasons were easy interpretation by clinicians and 

comparison with other meta-analyses. To do justice to both high statistical standards and accessibility for 

readers, we report summary relapse prevalences but we have added its shortcoming in the limitation section of 

the manuscript. If the editor and statistician/reviewer however feel that solely focusing on relative risks would 

be better in the end, then we could agree with returning to a focus on relative risks only, as we did in our first 

manuscript. 

 

We have elaborated on this issue below and propose several textual revisions. Changes in the manuscript have 

been highlighted. We hope this version of the manuscript is now suitable for publication in the BMJ. Please feel 

free to contact us in case further clarifications are needed. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Neeltje Batelaan MD PhD, corresponding author 

On behalf of Renske Bosman MSc, Anna Muntingh PhD, Willemijn Scholten MSc, Klaas Huijbregts PhD, and 

Anton van Balkom MD PhD 

 

 
 

05-May-2017 

 

Dear Dr. Batelaan 

 

Manuscript ID BMJ.2016.033460.R4 entitled "Risk of relapse following antidepressant 

discontinuation in anxiety disorders, OCD and PTSD. 

A systematic review and meta-analysis of relapse prevention trials" 

 
Thank you for sending us your paper. We sent it for external peer review again. You will see our 

statistician still has several points for revision that remain unclear. We know that you have put a lot of 

work into trying to get this manuscript right but it may be that we have different ideas of how to 
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present this research. If you would like to have one last go at revising we are prepared to look at this 

again but it may be nearing the point when we need to part ways, allowing you to submit your 

manuscript elsewhere. Do please revise your manuscript and return it to us in the usual way if you still 

wish to, but we would understand if you do not think you can meet our requests. 
 

 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 

Tiago Villanueva 
Associate Editor 

tvillanueva@bmj.com 

 

*** PLEASE NOTE: This is a two-step process. After clicking on the link, you will be directed to a 

webpage to confirm. ***  

 
https://mc.manuscriptcentral.com/bmj?URL_MASK=b14e0e44050c4a119263ad95acc26dec 

 

 
 

 

 

** Comments from the external peer reviewers** 

 

Reviewer: 1 

 

Recommendation:  

 

Comments: 
Thank you for responding to my comments. Unfortunately I am still confused by the response and the 

revision in regards to the ‘prevalence rates’, as follows: 

 
1) The authors now say in their abstract: “Summary prevalence rates were 36.4% (95%CI 30.8 to 

42.1) for the placebo-group and 16.4% (95%CI 12.6 to 20.1) for the antidepressant-group.” 

 

- the word ‘prevalence rates’ is confusing. Prevalence is a proportion by a particular time, but rate is 

over time. Do the authors mean the summary prevalence of relapse by one year was 36.4% ? Or do 

they mean ‘rate’ in the truest sense, as then we need to know the number of events per person years of 
follow up (not a %).  

 
The reviewer comments that the term we used is incorrect and wonders whether we report 
prevalences or rates. We report summary prevalences of relapse. We agree and hereby 
apologize for creating confusion by using mixed terminology. We now consistently use the 
term ‘summary prevalence of relapse’ throughout the manuscript. 
 
The reviewer proposes to use incidence rates of relapse in person years of follow-up. This 
would take into account the variable duration of follow-up in individual studies. However, 
relapse rates are not reported in original studies. Thus, required information for this outcome 
measure is not available.  

 
However, we acknowledge that prevalence is a proportion by a particular time while the follow-
up durations of individual studies differ between 8 and 52 weeks (with the majority of studies 
having a follow-up duration between 24-28 weeks (n=19 studies)). Due to the various 
durations of follow-up between studies we had put little emphasis on summary relapse 
prevalence per treatment group in our original version of the manuscript. For example, in the 
original manuscript this outcome measure was not mentioned in the abstract, nor included as 
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a separate measure in the method and results sections. The editorial committee however 
requested to focus on this outcome measure (2

nd
 rebuttal of 16

th
 December 2016 in reply to 

the reviewer’s comments of 22
nd

 of November 2016). We agreed because an absolute 
outcome measure is considered relevant for clinical practice, and because other meta-
analyses (Geddes et al. Lancet 2003 and Borges et al. J Clin Psychiatry, 2014) have included 
a similar measure, hence facilitating comparison.   
 
In the results section and the discussion section we now clearly indicate that studies differ in 
duration of follow-up. Moreover, we have added a limitation in the discussion section to 
acknowledge the shortcoming of the use of the summary prevalence of relapse. Alternatively, 
if the editor wishes we can focus on the relative risks only, i.e. return to the original version of 
the manuscript. 
 
Results, Relapse prevalence per treatment group, pp. 9-10: 
“In addition to the meta-analyses for the relative treatment effects (i.e. OR of relapse, HR of 
time to relapse), summary relapse prevalences were calculated per treatment group. The 
summary relapse prevalences per treatment group are based on studies (n=28) with follow-up 
duration ranging from 8 to 52 weeks. The summary relapse prevalence in the antidepressant 
group indicated that 16.4% of the patients relapsed (95%CI 12.6 to 20.1, n=28 studies with a 
follow-up ranging from 8 to 52 weeks).” 

 
Results, Relapse prevalence per treatment group, pp. 9-10: 
“The summary relapse prevalence in the placebo group was 36.4% (95%CI 30.8 to 42.1, n=28 
studies with a follow-up ranging from 8 to 52 weeks).”  
 
Discussion, Strengths and weaknesses, p.13: 
“Moreover, the reported summary relapse prevalences per treatment group should be 
interpreted with caution because individual studies differ with regard to their follow-up duration 
ranging from 8 to 52 weeks.” 
 

 

Indeed, if dropping out is an issue (which it seems to be), then censoring is an issue, and so we should 

be seeing incidence RATES (no. of relapses per X person years) and not %s. So this needs serious 

clarification still. 
 

We outlined above why calculation of relapse rates (in person years of follow-up) is not 
possible. We conducted separate analyses on relapse and dropouts; i.e. the summary 
prevalence of dropouts per treatment group (antidepressant group, placebo group) were 
calculated analogue to the summary prevalence of relapse per treatment group (see also point 
3). 
 

 

2) Elsewhere this language also needs changing, e.g. in the Intro: “… assessed relapse prevalence rates 

per group” – the authors mean either ‘incidence rate’, or ‘prevalence’. Their current language is an 
amalgamation.  
 

See our response above. We have adjusted the term to ‘summary relapse prevalence’ and 
this term is now consistently used throughout the manuscript.  

 

3) Continuing this issue, the Methods says: “Summary prevalence rates reflect the number of 

participants relapsing/dropping out per group relative to the total number of participants in that group”  

– but relapsing and dropping out are different things aren’t they? Clinically, why do we want the risk 

of dropping out to be merged with the risk of relapse? 

 
Relapsing and dropping out of a study are indeed different things, and hence, two separate 
analyses have been conducted. We understand that the way we phrased the sentence 
created confusion. We have now rephrased the sentence as follows: 

 
 Method, Meta-analysis, p.7: 
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“The summary relapse prevalences per treatment group were weighted for group sample size 
and summarise the number of participants relapsing per treatment group relative to the total 
number of participants in that group. The summary dropouts prevalence per treatment group 
were created in analogue to the summary relapse prevalence per treatment group.” 

 

4) In the Results it says: “The summary prevalence rates of relapse in the antidepressant group 

indicated that 16.4% (95%CI 12.6 to 20.1) of the patients relapsed within one year of follow-up.” – 
however, most studies do not go up to 1 year, as earlier the authors say: “Between studies the duration 

of follow-up ranged from 24 to 28 weeks. One study had a variable duration of follow-up of 24-56 

weeks”. So, how is the 16.4% relapse risk by 1 year actually derived? As mentioned above, I think 

rates are needed. 

 
This refers to the same issue. The reviewer questions how the 16.4% was derived, and 
suggests to use relapse rates. As outlined above, presenting relapse rates is not possible. As 
shown under point 1, we now mention the various follow-up periods by referring to “D n=28 
studies with a follow-up ranging from 8 to 52 weeks.“ 
 
Summary prevalences of relapse per treatment group were calculated in line with other meta-
analyses (e.g. Geddes et al. Lancet 2003, Borges et al. J Clin Psychiatry 2014). This is stated 
in the method section:   
 
Method, Meta-analysis, p.7: 
“The summary relapse summarises the number of participants relapsing per treatment group 
relative to the total number of participants in that group. Prevalences per treatment group were 
weighted for group sample size of the individual studies. The summary dropouts prevalences 
per treatment group were created in analogue to the summary relapse prevalences per 
treatment group.” 

 

 

Other minor comments: 
 

5) Methods: “Study selection was conducted in accordance with the PRISMA guidelines.” – but 

PRISMA is a reporting guideline, not a recommendation on how to do study selection. 
 
 We have adjusted this sentence and it now reads: 
 
 Method, Literature search, p.5: 
 “This method section was reported in accordance with the PRISMA guidelines.

29
” 

 

6) Appendix 4 and 5, the skewness (if it exists) is being exaggerated by the x axes being truncated on 

the right side, such that the diagonal line does not meet the x axis to the right, but it does on the left. 

Indeed, I would remove the diagonal lines. 
 

In line with the suggestion of the reviewer, we have removed the diagonal lines from the 
Appendix 4 and 5. 

 

7) I would suggest removing the reference to the glass of water in the following: “However, results 
can be compared to the well-known glass of water which is either half full or half empty; when 36.4% 

(95%CI 30.8 to 42.1) of the patients relapse, 63.6% does not. In other words, the majority of patients 

do well when discontinuing treatment. Also, relapse may also occur during continuation of 

antidepressants (16.4% [95%CI 12.6 to 20.1] within follow-up).” 
 
 We have deleted the reference of the glass of water.  
 

Discussion, Clinical implications and guideline recommendations, p.13: 
“As described above, continuing antidepressants decreased relapse risks and thereby 
improves the long-term prognosis. However, when 36.4% of the patients relapse, 63.6% does 
not. In other words, the majority of patients do well when discontinuing treatment. Also, 
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relapse may also occur during continuation of antidepressants (16.4%). In addition to relapse, 
patient preferences and adverse effects should be taken into account when deciding whether 
to continue or discontinue antidepressants.” 

 

In summary, I was hoping to simply sign this off, but there remains confusion about the prevalence / 
rates. This does need to be clarified and reported accurately please. I hope the authors can appreciate 

my stance here, and address this fully going forward. With best wishes, Richard Riley 

 
We value the reviewers position on this and hope the confusion now has been solved.  

 


